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DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER
Petitioners, the Association of Texas Professional Educators, et al., bring this appeal pursuant to the First Amendment of the United State Constitution, challenging the validity of a policy adopted by Respondent, Ysleta Independent School District, prohibiting the district's administrators from recruiting members for any professional organization for which teachers are eligible.

Mark W.  Robinett is the Hearing Officer in this case.  On January 7, 1983, a Prehearing Conference was held, at which Petitioners were represented by Jefferson K.  Brim, Attorney at Law, Austin, Texas.  Respondent appeared at that conference, but was not represented by legal counsel.  Petitioners filed briefs in support of their position on April 18, 1983 and July 28, 1983.  Respondent has filed no pleadings in relation to this appeal.

On October 9, 1983, the Hearing Officer entered a Proposal for Decision recommending to the State Commissioner of Education that Petitioners' appeal be granted.  Our records reflect that a copy of the Proposal for Decision was received by all parties.  No exceptions to the proposal were filed.

Findings of Fact
After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, I make the following Findings of Fact:

1.  Both parties have agreed to submit this matter to the Commissioner for a Decision.  (Tr.  1-2).

2.  On August 28, 1981, in a meeting of the faculty of Hillcrest Junior High School, Ysleta Independent School District, Mr.  Fred P.  Harris, Assistant Principal, stated that he was a member of the Association of Texas Professional Educators and would be available to talk to any member of the faculty after the meeting should they desire to know something about the organization.  (Joint Motion to Stipulate Facts [Stipulations], par.  I).

3.  Another member of the faculty, a teacher, objected to his statements, alleging that Mr.  Harris' announcement was a violation of Section 21.904, Texas Education Code.  The complaint was made to Howard Aycock, Principal of Hillcrest Junior High School.  (Stipulations, par.  II).

4.  The complaint was carried through administrative channels to the Office of the Superintendent.  Dr.  Charles Benson, Superintendent, proposed an administrative regulation prohibiting any administrator from participating in the recruitment of members for professional organizations.  The rule was specifically limited to teacher professional organizations, and specifically excluded other organizations such as the PTA and Booster Clubs.  (Stipulations, par.  III).

5.  Upon protest from the Association of Texas Professional Educators, the regulation was sent to the School Board for review.  On March 9, 1982, Beatrice Sada, representing the Ysleta Association of Texas Professional Educators, and Jefferson K.  Brim, III, representing the Association of Texas Professional Educators, appeared before the Board of Trustees of the Ysleta Independent School District, during an Open Meeting, and protested the adoption of the proposed policy.  (Stipulations, par.  IV).

6.  Subsequently, on June 8, 1982, the Board of Trustees of the Ysleta Independent School District meeting in Open Session adopted the amended version of policy GCQDA.  (Stipulations, par.  V).

7.  It is uncontested that the Policy in question reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

Professional and Support Organizations
B.  Requiring or coercing teachers to join groups, clubs.  committees, or organizations: political affairs.  (a) No school district, board of education superintendent, assistant superintendent, principal, or other administrator benefiting by the funds provided for in this code shall directly or indirectly require or coerce any teacher to join any group, club, committee, organization, or association.  (b) It shall be the responsibility of the State Board of Education to enforce the provisions of this section.  (c) It shall be the responsibility of the State Board of Education to notify every superintendent of schools in every school district of the state of the provisions of this section.  (d) No school district, board of education, superintendent, assistant superintendent, principal, or other administrator shall directly or indirectly coerce any teacher to refrain from participating in political affairs in his community, state, or nation.  Education Code 21.904.

There is a strong possibility that presentations of professional organization matters which involve solicitation for members may be misinterpreted and considered coercion.  Therefore, administrators should not participate in the recruitment for members of professional organizations to which teaching personnel are eligible to belong.

Such presentations to faculty members should be conducted by other teachers rather than administrative personnel.  The intent of this rule is focused on teacher professional organizations and excludes other organizations, such as PTA and booster clubs.

(See Petitioner's Original Petition, Ex.  A).

Discussion
On June 17, 1983, the Hearing Officer sent to the parties a letter, the substance of which reads as follows:

The stipulations of fact submitted by the parties and Petitioner's brief concerning the above matter have been received and reviewed.  As of the above date, no brief has been received from the school district.

It seems clear that employees have the right not to be coerced to join a particular professional association.  See Branti v.  Finkel, 445 U.S.  507, 515-16 (1980).  The first paragraph of the challenged policy, therefore, which tracks the language of §21.904 of the Texas Education Code, is probably valid.  The issue appears to be whether the second and third paragraphs of the policy are invalid because they are overbroad (i.e., because they prohibit not only coercive conduct by administrators, but also conduct which might not be coercive).

The following principles appear to control the determination of this issue:

1.  It has long been recognized that the First Amendment needs breathing space and that statutes (and policies) attempting to restrict one's rights to free speech must be narrowly drawn and represent a considered legislative judgment that a particular mode of expression has to give way to other compelling needs of society.  Broadrick v.  Oklahoma, 413 U.S.  608, 611-12 (1973).

2.  On the other hand a determination that a statute (or policy) is invalid because it is overbroad is an exception to the traditional rules of practice.  Id.  at 615.  It is not proper to make such a determination unless the overbreadth of the statute is not only real, but substantial as well, judged in relation to the statute's plainly legitimate sweep.  Id.

3.  The school administration may not infringe on teachers' exercise of their First Amendment rights absent a showing that, without the infringing policy or regulation, there would be a substantial and material interference with the requirements of appropriate discipline in the operation of the schools.  In making this showing, the administration must rely on reasonable inferences drawn from concrete facts, not on the mere apprehension or speculation that disturbances or interferences with appropriate discipline will occur.  Connecticut S.  Fed.  of Teachers v.  Bd.  of Ed.  Members, 538 F.2d 471, 478 (2nd Cir.  1976).

4.  The problem is one of arriving at an appropriate balance between the interests of the teachers, in exercising their First Amendment rights, and that of the school board, as an employer, in promoting the efficiency of the services it provides through its employees, the teachers.  Id.  at 479.

With these principles in mind, I would appreciate it if the school district would submit a statement or a brief by July 29, 1983 setting forth, with as much clarity and in as much detail as possible, the purpose of the second and third paragraphs of the challenged policy and the district's reasons for believing that, without the policy, there would be a substantial and material interference with the requirements of appropriate discipline in the operation of the school district.  This statement should also state the "concrete facts" which support the district's position.

I would also appreciate it if the Petitioners would, by July 29, 1983, submit a statement or brief concerning (a) why it should be held that the overbreadth of the challenged policy is real and substantial (i.e., what is the likely extent of legitimate conduct which will be deterred by the policy?), and (b) any support for the position implicit in their brief that the school district's ends can be more narrowly achieved (i.e., how could the policy be worded to achieve those ends while not infringing on the Constitutional rights of the district's administrators?).

Naturally, I would also welcome, prior to issuing a Proposal for Decision, any objections either party might have concerning basing the decision in this case on the principles set forth in this letter.

In its letter/brief dated July 28, 1983, Petitioners indicated that they did not object to the first paragraph of Policy GCQDA.  Rather, they objected "to any policy that states more than the substance of §21.904, but would accept a policy that reasonably sets out standards that would be used by a school board to determine whether the statute has been violated."

The school district filed no response to the Hearing Officer's letter.  It has, therefore, not shown that without the second and third paragraphs of the policy at issue there will be a substantial and material inteference with the requirement of appropriate discipline in the operation of the schools.  This fact alone is not dispositive, however, because the challenged paragraphs might nevertheless pass constitutional muster if any attempt by an administrator to recruit members for a professional organization for which teachers are eligible necessarily involves coercion.

What constitutes coercion has been considered a number of times by courts in relation to the National Labor Relations Act.  In that context, "[t]he presence of coercive tendencies in a particular instance of an employer's conduct is to be determined in light of the totality of the circumstances in which that particular instance of conduct occurred." TRW - United Greenfield Division v.  N.L.R.B., 637 F.2d 410, 415-16 (5th Cir.  1981).  Stated another way, whether or not coercion has occurred depends upon the facts and circumstances of each individual case.  N.L.R.B.  v.  Harbison-Fischer Manufacturing Co., 304 F.2d 738, 739-40 (5th Cir.  1962).

There is no self-apparent reason to conclude that a blanket rule is any more appropriate in the present case than in N.L.R.A.  cases.  Certainly a careful administrator can promote his or her professional association to teachers without being coercive.  A policy which automatically equates "recruiting," with "coercion," and which does not allow for the consideration of the particular facts and circumstances of each case, represents a substantial infringement on the First Amendment rights of the administrator.  This infringement is not outweighed by the school district's interest in maintaining appropriate discipline in the operation of its schools, because it may, when warranted by the facts of a particular case, penalize the administrator who can be shown to have actually engaged in coercion.

It may be well to note, however, that the policy in the present case would be considered constitutional in this forum if specifically restricted to apply to administrators only at those times when the administrators are performing their duties of employment.  A teacher confronted by an administrator at a time when the administrator is acting in his or her official capacity as the teacher's superior, cannot be blamed for feeling pressured by any "suggestion" made by the administrator, whether direct or indirect, and whether related to the teacher's professional duties or not.  Of course, even without a policy similar to the one at issue, any administrator would be well advised, under §21.904, to avoid soliciting membership in a professional organization at any time when a teacher might reasonably perceive that the administrator is acting in his or her capacity as a superior addressing his or her subordinate.

Conclusions of Law
After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:

1.  The first paragraph of Section B of Respondent's Policy GCQDA is valid and enforceable.

2.  Respondent's Policy GCQDA is unenforceable to the extent that it prohibits administrators, under any circumstances, from recruiting members for professional organizations for which teachers are eligible.

3.  Petitioners' appeal should be GRANTED to the extent that it complains of the second and third paragraphs of Section B of Policy GCQDA.

O R D E R
After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, it is hereby

ORDERED that Petitioners' appeal be, in all things, GRANTED.

SIGNED AND ENTERED the 29th day of Dec., 1983.

___________________________

RAYMON L.  BYNUM
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